Interest expense, net  3,813   4,400   7,621   9,151   15,342
Income tax provision  8,720   6,575   17,494   13,382   30,695
Depreciation and amortization  12,423   12,905   24,977   28,142   51,236

EBITDA  54,992   54,574   110,606   103,957   209,102
Acquisition and financing-related expenses  942   1,325   1,801   2,247   5,295
Restructuring charges  1,681   -   1,950   418   2,004
Officer transition costs  -   569   301   569   50
Inventory step-up amortization  -   -   -   -   558
Acquisition integration costs  609   289   1,728   884   3,694
Change in fair value of contingent consideration  632   -   1,469   -   2,518
Other  191   698   191   698   119

Adjusted EBITDA $ 59,047   $ 57,455   $ 118,046   $ 108,773   $ 223,340
Adjusted EBITDA margin  24.4 %   25.7 %   24.5 %   25.4 %   24.2 %

Pre-acquisition adjusted EBITDA, NEM and Joyonway   1,793
TTM Pro forma adjusted EBITDA   $ 225,133

Helios Technologies Drives Execution of Augmented Strategy to Deliver Net Sales Growth of 8% in the Second Quarter 2022 and
13% Year-to-Date with Top-Tier Operating Margins
August 8, 2022
Page 15 of 16

HELIOS TECHNOLOGIES
Non-GAAP Cash Net Income RECONCILIATION

(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

 Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended
 July 2, 2022   July 3, 2021   July 2, 2022   July 3, 2021
Net income $ 30,036   $ 30,694   $ 60,514   $ 53,282
Amortization of intangible assets  6,926   7,713   14,031   17,944
Acquisition and financing-related expenses  942   1,325   1,801   2,247
Restructuring charges  1,681   -   1,950   418
Officer transition costs  -   569   301   569
Acquisition integration costs  609   289   1,728   884
Change in fair value of contingent consideration  632   -   1,469   -
Other  191   698   191   698
Tax effect of above  (2,745 )   (2,649 )   (5,368 )   (5,690 )

Non-GAAP cash net income $ 38,272   $ 38,639   $ 76,617   $ 70,352
Non-GAAP cash net income per diluted share $ 1.18   $ 1.20   $ 2.35   $ 2.18

HELIOS TECHNOLOGIES
Non-GAAP Sales Growth RECONCILIATION

(In millions)
(Unaudited)

 Three Months Ended
 Hydraulics   Electronics   Consolidated
Q2 2022 Net Sales $ 142.8   $ 98.9   $ 241.7
Impact of foreign currency translation  7.0   0.5   7.5

Net Sales in constant currency  149.8   99.4   249.2
Less: Acquisition related sales  (5.7 )   (1.0 )   (6.6 )

Organic sales in constant currency $ 144.1   $ 98.4   $ 242.6

Q2 2021 Net Sales $ 133.0   $ 90.4   $ 223.4

Net sales growth  7 %   9 %  8 %
Net sales growth in constant currency  13 %   10 %  12 %
Organic net sales growth in constant currency  8 %   9 %  9 %

The impact from foreign currency transaltion is calcualted by translating current period activity at average prior period exchange rates.

(1)

(1)

Helios Technologies Drives Execution of Augmented Strategy to Deliver Net Sales Growth of 8% in the Second Quarter 2022 and
13% Year-to-Date with Top-Tier Operating Margins
August 8, 2022
Page 16 of 16

Net Debt-to-Adjusted EBITDA RECONCILIATION
 (In thousands)